
 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date:  September 17, 2018      
 

Presenter’s Name and Title: Susan Gooding-Liburd, Chief Financial Officer, on 
behalf of the Utilities Department  

Temp. Reso. Number: R6815 
 
Item Description:   Temp. Reso. No. 6815, APPROVING THE AMENDMENT 2 TO THE 
DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION LOAN 
AGREEMENT DW06820 FOR AN ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $15,000,000, EXCLUDING CAPITALIZED INTEREST, FOR THE EAST 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT RENOVATIONS; ESTABLISHING PLEDGED 
REVENUES; DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES (Chief Financial 
Officer Susan Gooding-Liburd)   
 
Consent     Resolution      Ordinance      Quasi-Judicial         Public Hearing  
 

Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  Please return all executed original to 
the Director of Utilities. 
 
Public Notice – As Required by the Sec.  ______ of the City Code and/or Sec._______, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item 

was provided as follows: on ______, in a ______ ad in the ___________________; by the posting the property on ________ and/or 

by sending mailed notice to property owners within _______ feet of the property on _________.  (Fill in all that apply) 

 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. ______, of the City Code and/or Sec. ______ Florida Statutes, approval of this 

item requires a ______ (unanimous 4/5ths etc. vote of the City Commission.  

 
Fiscal Impact:  Yes    No  
 
REMARKS: Additional Funding in the amount of $15,000,000 will be made available in 
Utilities CIP Account 410-55-900-533-000-606510-52041 - Construction 
 
Content:   
•  Agenda Item Memo from the Interim City Manager to City Commission 
•  Resolution TR 6815 
       - Exhibit A: SRF Loan Amendment 2 
•  Attachment(s) 
       - Attachment 1: Financial Analysis and Supporting Documentation for 
Prior & Parity Liens, Debt Rating and Schedule 
  
 







   

Temp. Reso. No. 6815 
09/04/18 
09/12/18 
 
 CITY OF MIRAMAR 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AMENDMENT 2 TO THE 
DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT DW06820 FOR AN ADDITIONAL 
CONSTRUCTION LOAN IN THE AMOUNT OF $15,000,000, EXCLUDING 
CAPITALIZED INTEREST, FOR THE EAST WATER TREATMENT 
PLANT RENOVATIONS; ESTABLISHING PLEDGED REVENUES; 
DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES; AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

 WHEREAS, Florida Statutes provide for financial assistance to local government 

agencies to finance the construction of drinking water facilities; and   

 WHEREAS, the Florida Administrative Code requires authorization to apply for 

financial assistance, to establish pledged revenues, to designate an authorized 

representative; to provide assurances of compliance with program requirements; and to 

enter into an agreement; and 

  WHEREAS, the State Revolving Fund priority list designates Project No. 

DW06082 as eligible for available funding, in addition to the previously approved funding 

in accordance with Agreement DW060820; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Miramar desires to amend the Agreement DW060820 with 

the Department of Environmental Protection under the State Revolving fund for project 

financing; and 

 
Reso. No. ________ 



   

Temp. Reso. No. 6815 
09/04/18 
09/12/18 
 
 WHEREAS, the Interim City Manager recommends approval and authorization to 

amend the Agreement DW060820, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” with the 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection in the amount of $15,000,000, excluding 

capitalized interest, for the East Water Treatment Plant Renovations Project; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and the residents of the City of Miramar to approve and authorize execution of the 

Amendment 2 to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, in the form attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A”, in the amount of $15,000,000, excluding capitalized interest, for the 

East Water Treatment Plant Renovations Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 

as being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution.      

Section 2: That it approves the Amendment 2 to the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

Section 3: That the revenue pledged for the repayment of the loan are net water 

and wastewater utility system revenues.   

Section 4: That the Interim City Manager is hereby designated as the authorized 

representative to provide the assurance and commitment required by the amendment, 

and to represent the City of Miramar in carrying out responsibilities under the amendment.  

 
Reso. No. _____    2       



   

Temp. Reso. No. 6815 
09/04/18 
09/12/18 
 

Section 5: That it authorizes the Interim City Manager to execute the 

Amendment 2 to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A,” together with any non-substantial changes deemed necessary by the City 

Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney. 

Section 6:  That the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary to carry out the aims of this Resolution.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reso. No. _____    3 



   

Temp. Reso. No. 6815 
09/04/18 
09/12/18 
 
 Section 7: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of ____________________, _______. 
 
 

  ________________________________ 
Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 

 
________________________________ 
Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne  

 
ATTEST: 
______________________________           
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have  
approved this RESOLUTION  
as to form: 
 
_______________________________ 
City Attorney 
Weiss Serota Helfman  
Cole & Bierman, P.L. 

 
Requested by Administration  Voted 

     Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
     Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
     Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne  _____ 
     Commissioner Darline B. Riggs  _____  
     Mayor Wayne M. Messam   _____ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reso. No. _____    4        

 



1

STATE REVOLVING FUND 
AMENDMENT 2 TO LOAN AGREEMENT DW060820 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 

This amendment is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and the CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, 
(Project Sponsor) existing as a local government entity under the laws of the State of Florida.  
Collectively, the Department and the Project Sponsor shall be referred to as “Parties” or 
individually as a “Party”. 

The Department and the Project Sponsor entered into a Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 
Loan Agreement, Number DW060820, as amended, authorizing a Loan amount of $15,540,000, 
excluding Capitalized Interest; and 

The Project Sponsor is entitled to additional financing of $15,000,000, excluding Capitalized 
Interest; and 

Certain provisions of the Agreement need revision and several provisions need to be added to the 
Agreement. 

The Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.03(1) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:

(1) The financial assistance authorized pursuant to this Loan Agreement consists of the 
following: 

Federal Resources, Including State Match, Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement 
Consist of the Following: 

Federal 
Program 
Number 

Federal 
Agency 

CFDA 
Number CFDA Title 

Funding 
Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 

FS984522-160 EPA 66.468 

Capitalization 
Grants for Drinking 

Water State 
Revolving Fund 

$30,540,000 140129 

2. Section 8.12. is deleted and replaced as follows:

8.12. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES. 

(1) The Project Sponsor certifies that it and its subcontractors are not on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List. Pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S., the Department may 
immediately terminate this Agreement at its sole option if the Project Sponsor or its 
subcontractors are found to have submitted a false certification; or if the Project Sponsor, or its 

EXHIBIT "A"



 

 2 

subcontractors are placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in 
the boycott of Israel during the term of the Agreement. 

 
(2) If this Agreement is for more than one million dollars, the Project Sponsor certifies 

that it and its subcontractors are also not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan, 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or engaged with 
business operations in Cuba or Syria as identified in Section 287.135, F.S. Pursuant to Section 
287.135, F.S., the Department may immediately terminate this Agreement at its sole option if the 
Project Sponsor, its affiliates, or its subcontractors are found to have submitted a false 
certification; or if the Project Sponsor, its affiliates, or its subcontractors are placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or engaged with 
business operations in Cuba or Syria during the term of the Agreement. 

 
(3) The Project Sponsor agrees to observe the above requirements for applicable 

subcontracts entered into for the performance of work under this Agreement. 
 
(4) As provided in Subsection 287.135(8), F.S., if federal law ceases to authorize these 

contracting prohibitions then they shall become inoperative. 

3. Additional financing in the amount of $15,000,000, excluding Capitalized Interest, is 
hereby awarded to the Project Sponsor. 

4. An interest rate of 1.23 percent per annum is established for the additional financing 
amount awarded in this amendment; however, if this amendment is not executed by the Project 
Sponsor and returned to the Department before October 1, 2018, the interest rate may be 
adjusted. 

5. The estimated principal amount of the Loan is hereby revised to $30,854,400, which 
consists of $30,540,000 authorized for disbursement to the Project Sponsor and $314,400 of 
Capitalized Interest.  This total consists of the following: 

(a) Original Agreement in the amount of $15,758,400, including $15,540,000 authorized 
for disbursement to the Project Sponsor and $218,400 of Capitalized Interest, at an interest rate 
of 1.08 percent per annum; and 

(b) Amendment 2 in the amount of $15,096,000, including $15,000,000 authorized for 
disbursement to the Project Sponsor and $96,000 of Capitalized Interest, at an interest rate of 
1.23 percent per annum; and 

6. An additional Loan Service Fee in the amount of $300,000 for a total of $610,800 is 
hereby assessed.  The fee represents two percent of the Loan amount excluding Capitalized 
Interest; that is, two percent of $30,540,000. 

 
7. The Semiannual Loan Payment amount is hereby revised and shall be in the amount 

of $883,115.  Such payments shall be received by the Department on April 15, 2020 and 
semiannually thereafter on October 15 and April 15 of each year until all amounts due hereunder 



 

 3 

have been fully paid.  Until this Agreement is further amended, each Semiannual Loan Payment 
will be proportionally applied, after deduction of the Loan Service Fee is complete, toward 
repayment of the amounts owed on each incremental Loan amount at the date such payment is 
due. 

The Semiannual Loan Payment amount is based on the total amount owed of 
$31,465,200, which consists of the Loan principal plus the Loan Service Fee. 

8. The Project Sponsor and the Department acknowledge that the actual cost of the 
Project has not been determined.  Project cost adjustments may be made as a result of mutually 
agreed upon Project changes.  Capitalized Interest will be recalculated based on actual dates and 
amounts of Loan disbursements.  If the Project Sponsor receives other governmental financial 
assistance for this Project, the costs funded by such other governmental assistance will not be 
financed by this Loan.  The Department shall establish the final Project costs after its final 
inspection of the Project records.  Changes in Project costs may also occur as a result of an audit. 

The estimated Project costs are revised as follows: 

CATEGORY PROJECT COSTS ($) 
Construction and Demolition 29,800,000 
Contingencies 740,000 

SUBTOTAL     30,540,000 
Capitalized Interest 314,400 

TOTAL (Loan Principal Amount)    30,854,400 

9. Subsection 10.07(5) is deleted and replaced as follows: 

(5) The first Semiannual Loan Payment in the amount of $883,115 shall be due  
April 15, 2020. 

10. Section 10.08. is added to the agreement as follows: 

10.08. SPECIAL CONDITIONS. 

Prior to any funds being released, the Project Sponsor shall submit the following: 

(1) A certified copy of the Resolution which authorizes the application, establishes the 
Pledged Revenues, and designates an Authorized Representative for signing the application and 
executing the Loan Agreement; and 

(2) A Legal Opinion addressing the availability of Pledged Revenues, the right to 
increase rates, and subordination of the pledge. 

11. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in effect. 



 

 4 

This Amendment 2 to Loan Agreement DW060820 may be executed in two or more 
counterparts, any of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which constitute but one 
and the same instrument.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the Loan 
Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Secretary or Designee and the Project Sponsor has 
caused this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its Authorized Representative and by its 
affixed seal.  The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by the Department. 

for 
CITY OF MIRAMAR 

_________________________________________ 
Vernon E. Hargray, Interim City Manager 

Attest: Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 

______________________________________ 
Dennis Gibbs, City Clerk 

______________________________________ 
City Attorney 

Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L 

SEAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

for 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

________________________________________     _______________________ 
 Secretary or Designee          Date 

   



1 

GovRates, Inc. 
Utility, Financial, Rate, and Management 

 Consultants for Governments 
www.govrates.com 

August 28, 2018 

Honorable Mayor and 

  Members of the City Commission 

City of Miramar 

2300 Civic Center Place 

Miramar, FL 33025  

Subject:     Financial  Analysis  in  Support  of  $15,000,000  State  Revolving  Fund  (SRF)  Loan 

Amendment for East Water Treatment Plant Renovation Project 

GovRates,  Inc.  ("GovRates")  as  a  subconsultant  to Water  Rite  Consulting,  LLC  has  prepared  this 

financial analysis report in support of the $15,000,000 State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan amendment 

for financing the East Water Treatment Plant Renovation project for the City of Miramar (the "City") 

water and wastewater system (the "System" or the "Utility"). This letter report includes a discussion 

of: 

 The System's strong bond credit ratings from Standard and Poor's Global Ratings ("S&P") and

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. ("Moody's").

 The System's existing and anticipated debt obligations.

 Recent historical financial performance of the System.

 Projected  System  operating  results,  debt  service  coverage,  and  ability  to meet  the  financial

obligations associated with the SRF loan amendment.

 Findings and conclusions associated with the analysis.

Utility Credit Ratings 

To achieve cost savings, the City issued the Utility System Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2017 

(the "Series 2017 Bonds") in early Fiscal Year 2018 to refinance a prior bond issue (the Utility System 

Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2007). For this  issuance, S&P assigned an underlying "AAA" 

rating to the Utility's bonds – the highest credit rating – while Moody's assigned an underlying rating 

of Aa2, which is considered high quality and very low risk. The reports associated with these credit 

ratings are included as Attachment A to this letter report and reference the System's strong financial 

performance. These high credit ratings enable the Utility to secure the lowest interest rates when 

debt financing and help to keep user rates lower, competitive, and affordable over the long‐term.     

ATTACHMENT 1



 

2 
 

GovRates, Inc. 
 

Existing and Anticipated Debt Service Obligations 

The System's outstanding and anticipated debt consists of senior lien revenue bond issues and 

subordinate State Revolving Fund (SRF)  loans. The estimated debt service payments for these 

obligations over the next several years are summarized in the following table:   
             

Summary of Existing and Anticipated Debt Service Payments for Water and Wastewater System – Fiscal Years 2019 to 2025 

  Percent     
  Allocable to     
  Water and    Fiscal Year 

  Wastewater  Fiscal Year Ending September 30,  When Fully 

  System  2019  2020  2021  2022  2023  2024  2025  Paid 

Senior Lien Revenue 
Bonds:                   
Utility System 

Refunding Revenue 
Bond, Series 2015  100%  $753,704   $750,306   $751,545   $752,685   $753,330   $748,480   $753,267   2034  

Utility System 
Refunding Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2017  98.5%  2,559,276   2,552,874   2,554,105   2,552,628   2,558,291   2,555,829   2,560,261   2037  

Total Senior Lien Bonds 
Debt Service    $3,312,980  $3,303,180  $3,305,650  $3,305,313  $3,311,621  $3,304,309  $3,313,528   
                   

State Revolving Fund 
(SRF) Loans:                   
SRF Loan WW33508L  45.96%  $500,692   $500,692   $500,692   $500,692   $500,692   $500,692   $500,692   2027  
SRF Loan WW060800  100%  25,829   25,829   25,829   25,829   25,829   25,829   25,829   2037 
SRF Loan SW060810  0%  0   0   0   0   0   0   0   N/A  
SRF Loan WW060801  50%  236,368   472,736   472,736   472,736  472,736   472,736  472,736   2039  
SRF Loan DW60820 with 

Amendment 
 

100% 
 

0  
 

883,115  
 

1,766,230  
 

1,766,230  
 

1,766,230  
 

1,766,230  
 

1,766,230  
 

2040 

Total SRF Loan Debt 
Service    $762,888  $1,882,371  $2,765,486  $2,765,486  $2,765,486  $2,765,486  $2,765,486   
                   
Total Debt Service    $4,075,868  $5,185,551  $6,071,136  $6,070,799  $6,077,107  $6,069,795  $6,079,014   

 

The  projects  associated  with  SRF  Loans  WW060801  and  DW60820  (to  which  this  SRF  loan 

amendment  applies)  are  ongoing  and,  as  such,  the  repayment  schedule  has  not  yet  been 

finalized. If the City spends less money to complete the projects than what is authorized in the 

initial agreements between the City and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 

the repayment amounts will be lower.  
 

It should be noted that the interest rate associated with this $15,000,000 SRF loan amendment 

for the East Water Treatment Plant Renovation project is 1.23% per year. A 1.08% annual interest 

rate is associated with the initial $15,540,000 borrowed for this project. It is unlikely that the City 

could secure a lower interest rate for financing the project. 
 

 



 

3 
 

GovRates, Inc. 
 

 

The debt service payments for the historical Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 and the current Fiscal 

Year 2018 are shown as follows: 
 

Summary of Debt Service Payments for Water and Wastewater System – 
Historical and Current Fiscal Years 

 

Amount 
Allocable to 
Water and 
Wastewater  Historical Fiscal Year 

Current 
Fiscal Year 

Description  System  2016  2017  2018 

Senior Lien Revenue Bonds:         
Utility System Improvement Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2007  98.5%  $2,966,886   $2,963,279   $0  

Utility System Refunding Revenue Bond, 
Series 2015  100%  751,390   754,147   751,442  

Utility System Refunding Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2017  98.5%  0  0  2,350,901 

Total Senior Lien Bonds Debt Service    $3,718,276  $3,717,426  $3,102,343 
         

State Revolving Fund (SRF) Loans:         
SRF Loan WW33506P  100%  $42,405   $21,203   $0  
SRF Loan WW33508L  45.96%  500,692  500,692  500,692 
SRF Loan WW060800  100%  0   12,914   25,829  
SRF Loan SW060810  0%  0   0   0  
SRF Loan WW060801  50.00%  0   0  0  
SRF Loan DW60820 with Amendment  100%  0  0  0 

Total SRF Loan Debt Service    $543,097  $534,809  $526,520 
         
Total Debt Service    $4,261,374  $4,252,235  $3,628,863 
 

Documentation  for  the  repayment  schedules  for  the  Utility's  debt  obligations  is  included  as 

Exhibits B through H at the end of this letter report.  
 

Under the rate covenant for the senior lien bonds, the City must establish rates, fees, and charges 

such that Net Revenues and Connection Fees, together with the Fund Balance, are equal to at 

least 120% of the Annual Debt Service for as long as the Utility System Refunding Revenue Bond, 

Series 2015 (the "Series 2015 Bond")  is outstanding. After the Series 2015 Bond is repaid, the 

coverage requirement is 110%. Since Connection Fees are not pledged toward the repayment of 

the City's SRF loans, GovRates has conservatively applied the 120% coverage requirement to the 

Net Revenues to demonstrate coverage on the senior lien bonds. 
 

 



 

4 
 

GovRates, Inc. 
 

 

The City's SRF loan agreements require the City's rates and charges to be 115% of the sum of the 

Semiannual Loan Payments due in each fiscal year after the coverage requirements are met on 

all senior and parity debt obligations. 
 

The  historical  and  projected  ability  of  the  System  to  meet  these  coverage  requirements  is 

discussed in the following sections of this letter report. 

Recent Historical Financial Performance of the System 

The System's historical financial performance is presented in the following table: 
 

Historical and Current Fiscal Year System Operating Results and Debt Service Coverage 

 

Historical Fiscal Year [2] 

Projected 
Current 

Fiscal Year 

  2016  2017  2018 

Operating Revenue [1]  $39,684,286   $41,259,800   $41,935,504  
Interest Income  237,518  503,844  300,000 
Other Income or Revenue  0  0  0 

Total Revenues  $39,921,804  $41,763,644  $42,235,504 
       
Operating Expenses  $28,008,453   $27,661,638   $30,621,067  
(excluding interest on debt, depreciation, and 
other non‐cash items)       
 
Net Revenues  $11,913,351   $14,102,006   $11,614,437  
       
Revenue (including coverage) pledged to debt 
service, excluding SRF loans  $4,461,932  $4,460,911  $3,722,811 

       
Revenue (including coverage) pledged to 
outstanding SRF loans  $624,562  $615,030  $605,498 

       
Revenue Available for Other Purposes  $6,826,857  $9,026,065  $7,286,128 
       
All‐In Debt Service Coverage Test       

Net Revenues  $11,913,351   $14,102,006   $11,614,437  
Total Debt Service  4,261,374   4,252,235   3,628,863  
Calculated Coverage  280%  332%  320% 

__________ 
[1]  Amounts shown do not include reported Connection Fees since Connection Fees are not 

pledged toward the repayment of the SRF loans. 
[2]  Amounts based on information contained in the City's Comprehensive Annual Financial 

Report for each fiscal year. 



 

5 
 

GovRates, Inc. 
 

 

The historical performance for the Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 is based on information contained 

in  the  Comprehensive  Annual  Financial  Report  ("CAFR")  for  each  fiscal  year.  This  historical 

performance is considered strong by utility industry standards. 
 

The Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position for the Utility Fund for 

the Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 as contained in the CAFR for each respective fiscal year are shown 

in Exhibits I and J at the end of this letter report. 
 

Projected System Operating Results, Debt Service Coverage, and Ability to Meet 

the Financial Obligations Associated with the SRF Loan Amendment 

As shown in the following table, the revenue available for this SRF loan amendment is projected 

to exceed the debt service payment with coverage through the Fiscal Year 2025 assuming that 

the City annually implements cost‐of‐living or inflationary adjustments. Moreover, the all‐in debt 

service coverage is projected to remain strong by utility industry standards. 
 

Summary of Projected System Operating Results and Debt Service Coverage [1] 

  Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 

  2019  2020  2021  2022  2023  2024  2025 

Operating Revenue  $44,128,064   $45,089,893   $46,552,670   $48,065,635   $49,630,482   $51,248,964  $52,922,889  
Interest Income  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000 
Other Income or Revenue  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

Total Revenues  $44,428,064  $45,389,893  $46,852,670  $48,365,635  $49,930,482  $51,548,964  $53,222,889 
               
Operating Expenses  $33,926,308   $34,945,285   $35,995,319   $37,046,944   $38,129,754   $39,244,690  $40,392,721  
(excluding interest on debt, depreciation, and other 
non‐cash items)           

 
 

 
Net Revenues  $10,501,756   $10,444,608   $10,857,351   $11,318,691   $11,800,728   $12,304,274   $12,830,167  
               
Revenue (including coverage) pledged to debt 

service, excluding SRF loans  $3,975,576  $3,963,816  $3,966,780  $3,966,375  $3,973,946 
 

$3,965,171  $3,976,234 
               
Revenue (including coverage) pledged to outstanding 

SRF loans  $877,321  $1,659,980  $2,170,815  $2,170,815  $2,170,815 
 

$2,170,815  $2,170,815 
               
Revenue Available for This SRF Loan Amendment  $5,648,858  $4,820,813  $4,719,756  $5,181,501  $5,655,968  $6,168,288  $6,683,119 
               
Debt Service Payment with Coverage for This SRF 

Loan Amendment  $0  $504,642  $1,009,285  $1,009,285  $1,009,285 
 

$1,009,285  $1,009,285 
               
All‐In Debt Service Coverage Test               

Net Revenues  $10,501,756   $10,444,608   $10,857,351   $11,318,691   $11,800,728   $12,304,274   $12,830,167  
Total Debt Service  4,075,868   5,185,551   6,071,136   6,070,799   6,077,107   6,069,795  6,079,014  
Calculated Coverage  258%  201%  179%  186%  194%  203%  211% 

 

 

 



 

6 
 

GovRates, Inc. 
 

 

Assumptions for the projections include the following: 
 

1. The City's budgeted Fiscal Year 2019 operating expenses serve as the basis for the Fiscal Year 

2019 operating expenses. The City is anticipated to outperform the projected Fiscal Year 2019 

operating  results  per  the  formal  rate  study  completed  in  2014  (the  "2014  Rate  Study"). 

Compared with  the  2014 Rate  Study projections  for  Fiscal  Year  2019,  current  projections 

reflect  higher  revenues,  lower  operating  expenses,  and  lower  combined  debt  service.  A 

comparison of the current Fiscal Year 2019 projections with those of the 2014 Rate Study 

follows: 
 

Comparison of Projected Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Results 
– Current Projections vs. 2014 Rates Study 

  Current 
Projections 

2014 Rate Study 
Projections 

Total Revenues  $44,428,064   $42,620,446  
Total Operating Expenses  33,926,308  34,854,302 
 
Net Revenues  $10,501,756   $7,766,144  
     
All‐In Debt Service 
Coverage Test     
Net Revenues  $10,501,756   $7,766,144  
Total Debt Service  4,075,868   4,888,633  
Calculated Coverage  258%  159% 

 

The  Fiscal  Year  2019 operating  expenses  include  the  addition of  two  (2)  support  services 

divisions,  the  costs  of which  total  approximately  $2.5 million.  The  costs  of  these  support 

services divisions are not reflected in the Fiscal Year 2017 and 2018 operating expenses, as 

such costs were assigned to the City's General Fund for these fiscal years. However, the costs 

of  these  divisions  were  included  as  System  operating  expenses  in  the  2014  Rate  Study 

projections. 
 

2. The City is in the final year of a rate plan developed through the formal rate study completed 

in 2014. The City plans to initiate another rate study in the near future to determine rates 

beyond the Fiscal Year 2019. For the purpose of developing projections, it was assumed that 

the City would implement annual cost‐of‐living or inflationary adjustments of 3% per year to 

help preserve operating margins. 
 

 

 



 

7 
 

GovRates, Inc. 
 

 

3. Based on discussions with the City staff, operating expenses were escalated by approximately 

3.0% per year after the Fiscal Year 2019. 
 

Findings and Conclusions 

Based on our analysis, GovRates considers that: 
 

 The Utility's historical financial performance has been strong by utility industry standards as 

evidenced by the System's excellent credit ratings from S&P and Moody's. 
 

 The City has sufficient Net Revenues to meet the near‐term obligations associated with the 

Utility's  outstanding  and  anticipated  debt  obligations  including  those  under  this  SRF  loan 

amendment. As previously mentioned,  it  has  been assumed  that  the City would  annually 

implement cost‐of‐living or inflationary adjustments to preserve System operating margins. 
 

 The 1.23% interest rate associated with this SRF loan amendment is very favorable. 
 

 The financial analysis summarized in this letter report pertains to the ability of the System to 

repay  its  existing  and  anticipated  debt  obligations  –  including  those  under  this  SRF  loan 

amendment – and is not a comprehensive user rate review. The City plans to initiate a formal 

rate study in the near future to finalize the rate plan beyond the Fiscal Year 2019. 
 

We greatly appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the City. 
 

Very truly yours,  

GovRates, Inc. 

 

 

Bryan A. Mantz, CMC, CGFM 

President 

 



 

 

GovRates, Inc. 

Supporting  Documentation 
   

  Exhibit A:   S&P and Moody's Credit Rating Reports for the 
  Utility's Bonds 

   
  Exhibit B:   Repayment Schedule for Utility Refunding Revenue 

Bond, Series 2015 (100% Allocable to Water and 
Wastewater System) and Utility System Refunding 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2017 (98.5% Allocable to 
Water and Wastewater System) 

   

  Exhibit C:  Repayment Schedule for SRF Loan WW33508L 
(45.96% Allocable to Water and Wastewater 
System) 

   
  Exhibit D:  Repayment Schedule for SRF Loan WW060800 
   
  Exhibit E:  Repayment Schedule for SRF Loan WW060801 (50% 

Allocable to Water and Wastewater System) 
   
  Exhibit F:  Repayment Schedule for SRF Loan DW60820 

  with Amendment 
   
  Exhibit G:  Repayment Schedule for Utility System 

Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 
(Refinanced by Utility System Refunding Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2017) 

   
  Exhibit H:  Repayment Schedule for SRF Loan WW33506P 

  (Fully Repaid After Fiscal Year 2017) 
   
  Exhibit I:  Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 

Fund Net Position for Utility Fund for Fiscal Year 
2016 as Reported in City's CAFR 

   
  Exhibit J:  Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 

Fund Net Position for Utility Fund for Fiscal Year 
2017 as Reported in City's CAFR 

   
   



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B (Series 2015 Bond 100% Allocable to Water and Wastewater; 
Series 2017 Bonds 98.5% Allocable to Water and Wastewater)



ST
A

TE
 R

EV
O

LV
IN

G
 L

O
A

N
 #

 W
W

33
50

8L
 (E

A
ST

 M
IR

A
M

A
R 

IN
FR

A
ST

RU
C

TU
RE

)

Lo
an

 a
m

ou
nt

18
,0

24
,2

36
.7

8
$ 

   
   

 
Sc

he
d

ul
ed

 p
ay

m
en

t
54

4,
69

3.
07

$ 
   

   
   

  
A

nn
ua

l in
te

re
st

 ra
te

2.
09

%
Sc

he
d

ul
ed

 n
um

be
r o

f p
ay

m
en

ts
40

Lo
an

 p
er

io
d

 in
 y

ea
rs

20
A

ct
ua

l n
um

be
r o

f p
ay

m
en

ts
40

N
um

be
r o

f p
ay

m
en

ts
 p

er
 y

ea
r

2
To

ta
l e

ar
ly

 p
ay

m
en

ts
-

$
St

ar
t d

at
e 

of
 lo

an
1/

15
/2

00
7

To
ta

l in
te

re
st

3,
99

7,
04

3.
63

$ 
   

   
  

O
pt

io
na

l e
xt

ra
 p

ay
m

en
ts

-
$

Le
nd

er
 n

am
e:

Pm
t

N
o.

Pa
ym

en
t D

at
e

Be
gi

nn
in

g 
Ba

la
nc

e
Sc

he
du

le
d

Pa
ym

en
t

Ex
tra

Pa
ym

en
t

To
ta

l P
ay

m
en

t
Pr

in
ci

pa
l

In
te

re
st

En
di

ng
 B

al
an

ce
C

um
ul

at
iv

e
In

te
re

st

Lo
an

 A
m

or
tiz

at
io

n 
Sc

he
du

le
 - En
te

r v
al

ue
s

Lo
an

 s
um

m
ar

y

ST
A

TE
 O

F 
FL

O
RI

D
A

 - 
US

 B
A

N
K



EXHIBIT D



EXHIBIT E (SRF Loan WW060801; 50% Allocable to Water and Wastewater System)



EXHIBIT F (SRF Loan DW60820 with Amendment)



Loan amount 46,040,000.00$        Scheduled payment -$
Annual interest rate 4.50 % Scheduled number of payments 60

Loan period in years 30 Actual number of payments 60
Number of payments per year 2 Total early payments -$

Start date of loan 10/1/2007 Total interest 41,257,593.33$       
Optional extra payments -$

Lender name:

Pmt
No. Payment Date Beginning Balance

Scheduled
Payment

Extra
Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

Cumulative
Interest

Loan Amortization Schedule - 2007 UTILITY SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

Enter values Loan summary

WELLS FARGO



ST
A

TE
 R

EV
O

LV
IN

G
 L

O
A

N
 #

 W
W

33
50

6P
 (W

A
ST

EW
A

TE
R)

Lo
an

 a
m

ou
nt

36
1,

16
7.

46
$ 

   
   

   
  

Sc
he

d
ul

ed
 p

ay
m

en
t

21
,2

02
.7

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

A
nn

ua
l in

te
re

st
 ra

te
1.

58
%

Sc
he

d
ul

ed
 n

um
be

r o
f p

ay
m

en
ts

20
Lo

an
 p

er
io

d
 in

 y
ea

rs
10

A
ct

ua
l n

um
be

r o
f p

ay
m

en
ts

20
N

um
be

r o
f p

ay
m

en
ts

 p
er

 y
ea

r
2

To
ta

l e
ar

ly
 p

ay
m

en
ts

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

St
ar

t d
at

e 
of

 lo
an

1/
15

/2
00

7
To

ta
l in

te
re

st
62

,8
87

.2
2

$ 
   

   
   

   
O

pt
io

na
l e

xt
ra

 p
ay

m
en

ts
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Le
nd

er
 n

am
e:

Pm
t

N
o.

Pa
ym

en
t D

at
e

Be
gi

nn
in

g 
Ba

la
nc

e
Sc

he
du

le
d

Pa
ym

en
t

Ex
tra

Pa
ym

en
t

To
ta

l P
ay

m
en

t
Pr

in
ci

pa
l

In
te

re
st

En
di

ng
Ba

la
nc

e
C

um
ul

at
iv

e
In

te
re

st

Lo
an

 A
m

or
tiz

at
io

n 
Sc

he
du

le
 - 

En
te

r v
al

ue
s

Lo
an

 s
um

m
ar

y

ST
A

TE
 O

F 
FL

O
RI

D
A

 - 
BO

A



EXHIBIT 



Governmental
Business-Type Activities - Enterprise Funds  Activities

Major Funds Nonmajor
Enterprise Internal Service

Utility Fund Funds Total  Funds
OPERATING REVENUES
Water sales 17,416,220 $ -$ 17,416,220 $ -$   
Wastewater service 21,581,166 - 21,581,166 -
Stormwater fees - 4,525,241 4,525,241 -
Impact fees 2,040,249 - 2,040,249 -
Service charges 2,244,163 - 2,244,163 -
Charges for services - - - 31,146,797 
Other 18,251 - 18,251 776,476

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 43,300,049 4,525,241 47,825,290 31,923,273 
OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 4,637,339 - 4,637,339 27,002,340 
Water operations 7,354,364 - 7,354,364 -
Wastewater operations 6,991,739 - 6,991,739 -
Field operations 2,071,219 - 2,071,219 -
Flood control/stormwater management - 1,908,349 1,908,349 -
Non-departmental 6,606,977 - 6,606,977 -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 27,661,638 1,908,349 29,569,987 27,002,340 
Operating income before depreciation 15,638,411 2,616,892 18,255,303 4,920,933 
Depreciation and amortization 8,932,179 310,607 9,242,786 952,933 
Operating income 6,706,232         2,306,285     9,012,517         3,968,000 
NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest income 503,844  39,504 543,348  135,364
Interest expense (1,919,093) (142,754) (2,061,847) (4,108) 
Fiscal charges - (5,841) (5,841)  -
Insurance recoveries - - - 4,386
Loss on disposal of capital asset - - - (6,657) 

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES
 (EXPENSES) (1,415,249) (109,091) (1,524,340) 128,985 

Income before transfers 5,290,983 2,197,194 7,488,177 4,096,985 
TRANSFERS
Transfers in - - - 707,000
Capital contributions 1,822,227 149,662 1,971,889 -

TOTAL TRANSFERS AND CAPITAL
 CONTRIBUTIONS 1,822,227 149,662 1,971,889 707,000 

Change in net position 7,113,210 2,346,856 9,460,066 4,803,985 
Net position, beginning 268,514,722 4,064,633 272,579,355 6,556,045 
Net position, ending 275,627,932 $ 6,411,489 $ 282,039,421 $ 11,360,030 $

CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

See notes to basic financial statements.
30

EXHIBIT J


	A1.pdf
	Report
	Combined Exhibits
	Supporting Documentation


